VISAKHAPATNAM PORT AUTHORITY TRAFFIC DEPARTMENT

CIRCULAR -1603

NO.ITRA/SBS/FTAMP

Dt.02.06.2023.

Sub: General Revision of Scale of Rates 2023 - Concession on certain services - Reg

Ref: 1) Tariff Policy for Major Port Authorities 2021 dt. 03.11.2021.

Ref : 2) FA&CAO/VPA Lr.No: FA/Cost/SoR/2023 /C01 . dt.12.05.2023.

Ref: 3) This Office Circular No.1597 (Lr.No. .ITRA/SBS/FTAMP/302 dt.15.05.2023)

Ref. 4) Scale of Rates Notification in State Gazette vide no.72 dt. 29.04.2023...

In continuation to publication of Scale of Rates in AP State Gazette and this office circular cited, following concession in tariff are being extended vide reference 3rd and 4th Visakhapatnam Port Authority as requested by the Associations and Trade and the same shall be effective from 29-5-2023 (effective date as per original Gazette notified date) subject to ratification of VPA Board. .

1) Berth Hire Charges: After due deliberations as per the request of Trade it was decided to agree for discount of 20% on residual category Berth Hire charges proposed in the new Scale of Rates after indexation duly considering to retain the existing Traffic.

	Rate per GRT per hour part thereof				
Description	Foreign-going vessel[in US \$]		Coastal vessel (in Rs.)		
RESIDUAL CATEGORY	As published	After	As	After	
		Discount 20%	published	Discount	
		rates	A	20% Rates	
				,	
Up to 30000 GRT	0.00509	0.004072	0.1362	0.10896	
Above 30000 GRT	0.00686	0.005488	0.1832	0.14656	

- 2) Wharfage: It was agreed to reduce Rs.2/- Foreign / Rs. 1.20 paise Coastal incorporated in calculation of wharfage for the following items:
 - Alumina (Bulk), Alumina (mechanised handling), Aluminium, Alumina Sow Ingots, i) Alumina Billets and Alumina products.
 - Manganese Ore. ii)
 - Refractory Raw Materials. iii)
 - Steel Products. iv)
 - Liquid Ammonia, Molten Sulphur Rock Phosphate & Sulphur. V)
 - C.P.Coke. vi)

TRACEIL DEPARTMENT

S.No.	Nomenclature	Unit	As published		After reduce Rs.2/2 Foreign /Rs. 1.20 /- for Coastal Rates	
				Foreign	Coastal	
			Foreign	Coastal	71.81	43.09
1	Alumina (Bulk)	Per tonne	73.81	44.29	78.96	47.38
2	Alumina [Mechanised	Per tonne	80.96	48.58	78.90	
_	Handling]	r er tornic				28.39
3	Aluminum, Alumina Sow Ingots, Alumina Billets and Alumina	Per tonne	49.32	29.59	47.32	
	Products				24.42	14.65
4	Manganese Ore	Per tonne	26.42	15.85	63.86	38.32
5	Refractory Raw	Per tonne	65.86	39.52	65.00	
•	Materials				74.03	44.42
6.	Steel Products	Per tonne	76.03	45.62		40.22
7	Liquid Ammonia, Molten Sulphur, Rock	Per tonne	69.03	41.42	67.03	, ,
	phosphate and					
	Sulphur	D. Austra	74.76	44.86	72.76	43.66
8	C.P.Coke	Per tonne	14.10	44.00		

3) <u>Cargo Handling Division</u>: Time Rate Wage Incentive and Levy (4.6.2.1 of the new SoR) it was decided to bifurcate into Break bulk and Bulk categories and to levy for Break bulk will be Rs.56.06 per tonne and for Bulk cargo concession rate at Rs. 50/- per tonne.

Time Rate Wage Incentive and Levy:

Time Rate Wage meentive and	As published	Concession rate	
Description	Rate Per Tonne (in Rs.)	Rate Per tonne (in Rs.)	
For all Break bulk Cargoes 56.06		56.06	
For all Bulk Cargoes	56.06	50.00	

All concerned stakeholders are requested to kindly take note of the same.

TRAFFIC MANAGER

}vide publicity

}among all } members.

Copy to: P.S.to Chairman for kind information of Chairman please.

Copy to: P.S.to Dy.Chairman for kind information of Dy.Chairman please.

Copy to: President, Visakhapatnam Stevedores Association, VSP.

Copy to: President, Visakhapatnam Steamship Agents Association, VSP

Copy to: President, Visakhapatnam Customs Clearing & Forwarding agents
Association, VSP

Copy to : President, Visakha Work Boat Operators Association, VSP

Copy to: ALL TRADE-for information.

Copy Asst Director(I.T.): For necessary incorporation in the software for further billing process and also with a request to put the same in the Port website.

Copy to: PA to TM - for Kind information of TM

Copy to: FA&CAO, CME, CE - for information please.

Copy to PA.to Dy.Conservator – for information please.

Copy to: All Officers of Traffic department

Copy to: Joint Director(I.T) for information and necessary action.

Copy to: D.I.(G)/DI.(C)/H.A.(G)/SA(C2)..A(G)/J.A.(R)/J.A.(IH).JA.(OH),JA(IMP),SA(EXP)

JL(FH)/ SS(Rev)/ Shipping Assistant – for information.